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HEALTHY CHILDREN AND YOUTH PROGRAM DESCRIPTION
The Missouri MO HealthNet Healthy Children and Youth program (HCY), nationally known as EPSDT, is mandated under the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1989 (OBRA'89). This program is designed to provide primary, preventive, and medically necessary services to MO HealthNet eligible participants under the age of 21.  

Missouri's MO HealthNet program is administered by the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division. This agency, along with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), promulgates rules and regulations used in administration of this program.  

The Bureau of (BSHCN) has a cooperative agreement with the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division, to provide Administrative Case Management (ACM) for children participating in the EPSDT Healthy Children and Youth program.  

EARLY PERIODIC SCREENING, DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT (EPSDT) 

The Healthy Children Youth (HCY) program provides a screening examination for Medicaid participants at a frequency consistent with the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) periodicity schedule (Appendixes A) for preventive pediatric health care. These screenings include a health/developmental history, unclothed physical examination, anticipatory guidance/health education, laboratory tests, immunizations, a lead screen (for ages 6 to 72 months), developmental screen, vision screen, hearing screen, and dental screen. 

HCY Administrative Case Management provided by BSHCN, functions to aid the HCY participant to: 

1. Gain eligibility 

2. Access screening services 

3. Follow-up on referrals to additional medical providers 

4. Establish a medical home 

5. Develop a service plan 

6. Follow through on the treatment plan 

The goal of administrative case management is to aid the family in meeting their child's needs in such a way that they are able to function at an optimal level. 

EPSDT Screening
BSHCN staff link the participant/family to an ongoing health care delivery system where periodic medical and dental screening, diagnosis, and treatment are provided. Any service that is necessary to treat or ameliorate a defect, physical and mental illness, or a condition identified by a screen must be provided. 

Diagnosis
Diagnosis and evaluation services are provided to further identify conditions, and health problems detected during the EPSDT screening process. 

Treatment 

Treatment is determined by the primary care provider based on the results of the EPSDT screening and diagnosis. As part of the ACM role, BSHCN staff review and approve/deny prior authorization for the following services: 

7. HCY Case Management

8. Home Health Services (HH)

9. Authorized Registered Nurse Visits (ARN)
10. Personal Care Services (PCA)

11. Advanced Personal Care Services (APC)

12. Private Duty Nursing (PDN)

SERVICE COORDINATION 
The Service Coordinator assures that each component of the Service Coordination Process is completed for each eligible participant.

Service Coordination includes:

· Outreach/Identification and Referral/Application 

· Review information to evaluate the need for further action and/or referral to other resources. 

· Document information in the BSHCN Information Systems. 

· Eligibility Determination 

· Determine eligibility for BSHCN Service 

· Determine need for referrals to programs/agencies other than BSHCN 

· Document information in the BSHCN Information Systems 

Service Coordination Activities include:

· Assessment of the Needs of the Participant/Family 

·  Complete the Annual Service Coordination Assessment (SCA)   (Appendix B)
· Service Plan Development 

· Identify outcomes desired by the participant/family 

· Determine criteria for outcomes and services necessary to reach outcomes 

· Identify funding options for needed services 

· Determine available resources 

· Complete activities necessary to obtain services 

· Implementation of the Service Plan  

· Complete activities necessary to enroll the participant in appropriate BSHCN services 

· Refer to other agencies and programs as needed 

· Communicate with members of the care team 

· Assist participant/family in accessing a Medical Home as needed and desired 

· Identify the need for additional service/equipment 

· Advocate for services as needed 

· Organize/participate in team conferences 

· Monitoring and Evaluation 

· Review the service plan for continuity of care 

· Assess satisfaction and compliance with services 

· Modify the service plan as indicated 

· Assess the benefit/value of service to quality of life and cost 
· Transition

· Participants should have a transition plan in place for all appropriate times of transition, such as age, service discontinuation, change in a Service Coordinator or agency, or major life event.

· Discussions about transition begin as soon as the participant is enrolled in a BSHCN program and continue periodically throughout enrollment.  Discussions should include expected outcomes and behaviors appropriate to Health Care, Educational/Vocational, and Independent Living.  

· Collaborate with other agencies to identify appropriate transition team members including the participant and the caregiver/family. 

· When possible, schedule a transition meeting with the family and other appropriate key players within 6 months of the anticipated transition.

· Complete the BSHCN Transition Plan form, identifying action steps, timelines, and person(s) responsible, incorporating participant’s/family’s concerns and priorities.  Document that a Transition Plan is on file in the participant file and that a copy of the Transition Plan was provided to the participant/family and transition team members.

· Closure 

· Determine if the terms of the service plan have been completed 

· Determine if services are still needed and/or desired 

· Determine if the responsibility for service coordination should be transferred to another agency 

SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS SERVICE COORDINATION MODEL
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REFERRAL
A referral may be accepted from any source: physician, hospital, family, etc.

When a referral for HCY services is received, the information should be entered into the BSHCN Information System.

· The Service Coordinator should contact the participant/family to arrange a home visit within 15 days of the initial contact for personal care, or advanced personal care services and within 10 days if  nursing services are requested.  If it is not possible to make a visit within these time frames, the reason and the plan for a visit should be documented.   

· During the home visit: 

· The HCY program and benefits are explained
· Authorization for Disclosure forms are completed
· Rights and responsibilities are explained
· Service Coordination Assessments (SCA) completed
· Medical necessity of services is determined
· A plan of care is discussed
· Parent/guardian is given a Provider List with an explanation to locate a provider of their choice for the type and amount of service that is authorized.  Service Coordinator may assist with calls to the provider if requested and an Authorization for Disclosure is signed
· If Service Coordinator is asked to choose the provider they are to choose from a rotational system.  Time limits should be specified as to when the provider must initiate services  
· Following the home visit:
· Additional information is requested from other healthcare team members and other agencies if needed
· Referrals are completed
· Prior authorizations are completed and a Confirmation of Verbal Authorization form is sent to the providing agency
· Documentation is made in the BSHCN Information System of all activities.

· If home health skilled nursing visits are requested, the Service Coordinator may give verbal approval to the requesting agency.  The agency must submit a prior authorization and physician orders within 90 days.  A home visit may be made at the Service Coordinator’s discretion.

DETERMINING MEDICAL NECESSITY
The Service Coordinator will determine eligibility by using the Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment Tool (Appendix C) and/or the Private Duty Nursing Assessment Tool (Appendix D).

The Service Coordinator may review the following information as appropriate in determining medical necessity: 

· Physician's orders 

· Plan of care 

· Medical reports 

· Provider progress notes and reports 

· Family strengths and weaknesses including the physical and emotional capacity of the parent/caregiver 

· A previous BSHCN medical record 

· Documentation of verbal reports from the hospital discharge planners, service provider, Department of Mental Health Case Managers; and/or Family Support Division Case Workers 

Each request shall be evaluated by considering the specific medical needs and care of 
the child ordered by a physician along with specific individual interventions to be provided. 
ENROLLMENT
Comprehensive Assessment
The assessment information is obtained through the use of the Service Coordination Assessment (SCA). The initial SCA must be completed within fifteen (15) working days of initial enrollment, during an in-person visit with the participant/family.

Assessment is a continuous activity that begins when the referral/application is received and continues throughout the service coordination process. Following the initial enrollment comprehensive assessments are due annually but no later than thirteen (13) months from the last completed assessment.

Information obtained during the comprehensive assessment will be used in the development of the service plan. 

· During the in-person visit, the Service Coordinator will:
· Conduct an interview (using the SCA) with the participant/family to obtain assessment information,

· Identify services that the participant is currently receiving,

· Determine if additional services are needed,

· Explain what services are available and how to obtain these services,

· Complete all other forms related to the type of service the child requires,

· Have parent/guardian sign any form requiring parent/guardian signature,

· Provide home health provider agency list with location and telephone numbers, and

· Provide information about other resources that may be helpful to the participant/family.

· When the SCA and the home visit have been completed, the Service Coordinator will:

· Enter the SCA information into the BSHCN Information System, 

· Document the home visit using the Home Visit template in the BSHCN Information System.

Enrollment Date

· The enrollment date is the date services are requested.

Required forms 

· CC-1 Form 
· Signature and date are required when enrolling in PCA, APC or PDN.  Signature gives parental/guardian consent for service coordination and services through HCY.
· Additional forms found on the following pages under the type of service authorized.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY/ALTERNATE CONTACT PERSON
A responsible party and alternate contact person should be identified for each BSHCN participant.

In an effort to maintain lines of communication, a responsible party and alternate

contact person will be identified and contact information obtained and documented in

the BSHCN Information System for each Program participant. The responsible party is a

person with whom sensitive health information can be shared or provided to the Service

Coordinator, or designated representatives of BSHCN. The alternate contact person is

someone who can assist in contacting the family. The Service Coordinator will request

the participant/family to identify both a responsible party and an alternate contact

person during the initial interview and annually thereafter.

The responsible party is determined as one of the following:

· An emancipated minor;

· A participant 18 (eighteen) years of age or older;

· A participant 18 (eighteen) years of age or older and the parent (if the participant is claimed as a dependent on someone else’s federal tax form);

· Any parent who has legal custody of his/her minor child;

· Any minor who is lawfully married;

· Any minor parent for himself/herself and any child in his/her legal custody;

· Any legal (court appointed) guardian for the participant;

· The signature of the individual with “physical” custody of participant when living

· with other than both parents;

· The signature of the legal guardian when the participant is in foster care.

HCY CASE MANAGEMENT
Healthy Children and Youth (HCY) Case Management is an activity under which responsibility for locating, coordinating and monitoring necessary and appropriate services for a participant rests with a specific individual or organization.  It centers on the process of collecting information regarding the health needs of the child, making and following up on referrals as needed, maintaining a health history and activating the examination/diagnosis/treatment process. 

HCY Case Management may be used to reach out beyond the bounds of the MO HealthNet program to coordinate access to a broad range of services, regardless of the source of funding for the services to which access is gained.  HCY Case Management services are intended to assist MO HealthNet eligible individuals in gaining access to needed medical, social, educational, and other services.  It does not require a physician's order or signature.  However, MO HealthNet cannot pay for social, educational, and other services, which are not medical in nature, even though the case management service that assists the individual in accessing these services is covered. 

Case Management Participation
The provider (local public health department, physician, or nurse practitioner) must submit a Prior Authorization (PA) to the BSHCN office.  The initial month should be written on a separate line with the appropriate procedure code than the subsequent months.  The “from” date in the initial month is the date the services were initiated.  The “through” date in the initial month is the last day of that calendar month.  Subsequent months shall be entered on separate lines with the appropriate code.  The PA cannot be written to exceed more than 6 calendar months. 

The HCY facilitator should review the PA upon receipt in the office to assure accuracy and completeness of the required information. 

The Service Coordinator should review the plan of care prepared by the agency requesting approval to perform HCY Case Management services.  The plan of care must contain the type of interventions, frequency of visits, if home visits are necessary, and an end date.  In addition, the plan of care must address plans to make arrangements for the child to receive a full EPSDT screening if appropriate.

The Service Coordinator should indicate the approval or denial of HCY Case Management services, sign the PA, and the HCY Facilitator will process the PA. 

HOME HEALTH (SKILLED NURSING) VISITS
Home health services include episodic visits by the following disciplines:

· Skilled Nursing (SN) 

· Home Health Aide (HHA) 

These services are delivered according to: 

· Type 

· Frequency 

· Duration as stated on the PA Request Form 

· Individualized plan of care approved by the physician 

Short-term skilled nursing
Skilled nursing services are provided by, or under the supervision of, a registered professional nurse in accordance with a physician prescribed individualized plan of care.  These services are provided on an intermittent basis. A visit is defined as lasting from 15 minutes to 3 hours. Skilled nursing visits should not occur more than 4 times in 1 day. Indications for the prior authorization of skilled nursing visits may include but are not limited to: 

· Teaching technical skills 

· Performing specific procedures such as catheter changes 

· Colostomy assessment 

· Tracheostomy care 

· Teaching specific medical care such as injecting medications or dressing changes 

· Infusion of intravenous medications or total parenteral nutrition 

The Service Coordinator cannot authorize skilled nursing visits solely for the purpose of supervision.  A supervisory visit made by a nurse to evaluate the specific personal care needs of the participant, or to review the manner in which the personal care needs of the participant are being met by the aide, is considered an administrative function and is not chargeable to MO HealthNet or the participant as a skilled nursing visit.  This visit may be authorized by the Service Coordinator and charged to MO HealthNet only when a skilled nursing service is required and provided along with the supervisory functions. 

Referral Letter (Letter A) is used for participant receiving skilled nursing services.
Participation in Short-term Skilled Nursing

Skilled nursing visits may be authorized for up to a 6 month time frame.  One line on the PA may include more than 1 month of service.  

BSHCN receives a referral from a Home Health Agency requesting a limited number of SN visits; authorization is documented in the BSHCN Information System (MOHSAIC).  

The Agency is responsible to submit a written prior authorization form and physician orders within 90 days.  If the written request and physician orders are not received the record may be closed.

No more than 4 SN visits per day may be approved.

Prior Authorizations for skilled nursing visits involving Synagis Injections may be written for up to a 7 month time frame.  The first 6 months should be written on one line and the 7th month on the next line.
Required forms for Short-term Skilled Nursing Visits

Forms mailed to participant’s guardian:  
· DHSS Notice of Privacy and Privacy Policies Acknowledgement (Appendix 
F & G)

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information, HIPPA,  (Appendix H)
· Rights and Responsibilities (Appendix I)

Providing agency will send to Regional Office

· Prior Authorization (PA), (Appendix K) 

Long-term Skilled Nursing
Skilled nursing visits that go beyond six consecutive months, unless they are for Synagis injections only, are considered “long-term”.

Participation in Long-term Skilled Nursing 

BSHCN receives a referral from a home health agency requesting a specific service dates and number of SN visits; authorization is documented in the BSHCN Information System (MOHSAIC).
No more than 4 SN visits per day may be approved.

The Service Coordinator will contact the family within 15 days, scheduling a home visit to complete forms required for long-term skilled nursing.

If authorized short-term skilled nurse visits are extended or continued beyond a six month period the Service Coordinator will schedule a home visit during the 7th month of service to complete forms required for long-term skilled nursing.

If visits authorized are for the purpose of administering Synagis injections only, no home visit or plan of care is required.
The referring agency will submit a written prior authorization form and physician order to BSHCN within 90 days.  If the written request and physician order are not received within the 90 days the record may be closed.  

Required forms for Long-term Skilled Nursing
· Service Coordination Assessment (SCA) (Annually) (Appendix B)

· CC-1 (Initial enrollment) (Appendix E)

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information, HIPPA,  (Annually) (Appendix H)

· DHSS Notice of Privacy and Privacy Policies Acknowledgement (Annually) (Appendix F & G)
· Rights and Responsibilities (Annually) (Appendix I)
· Prior Authorization (PA) (Every 6 months) (Appendix K) 
HOME HEALTH AIDE
Home Health Aide services are defined as services that are given under the direction or supervision of a registered nurse or appropriate professional staff (such as a physical or speech therapist) when there is a prescribed specific need for simple skills and personal care services in helping the assigned participant with the activities of daily living.  Written instructions for the participant's care are prepared by a RN or therapist as appropriate.  Home health aide activities include performing simple procedures as an extension of therapy services, personal care and household services essential to health care at home, assisting with medications that are ordinarily self-administered, reporting changes in the patient's condition and needs and completing appropriate records. 

PERSONAL CARE 

Personal care is medically related services designed to meet the maintenance needs of participants with a chronic, stable condition.  Services are medically oriented tasks that are necessary to meet a participant’s physical needs enabling them to remain in their home.

Personal care is authorized when the participant requires assistance in one or more of the following categories:  dressing, grooming, bed mobility, toileting, bathing, eating, ambulating, transferring and/or housekeeping.  The Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool should be completed to assist determination of the appropriateness of this level of service.

The Service Coordinator will total hours of care required by the participant and compare it to the availability of the family/caregiver(s) in determining an appropriate number of hours to authorize. 

When the participant/family requests more than 112 hours per week of personal care or combined personal care with advanced personal care, the Service Coordinator should inform the Regional Coordinator (RC) and present the case to the HCY Program Manager for administrative approval.  The agency must conduct a supervisory visit every 6 months.

Participation in Personal Care 

The Service Coordinator must be notified prior to the initiation of personal care in order to complete the Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool.  When this is not possible, the Service Coordinator may use verbal or written information about the child's diagnosis, condition, care needs, and caregiver availability/support in determining the medical necessity of this service.  

Initial authorizations made without completion of the Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool should not exceed 15 working days. 

The Service Coordinator must complete a Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool on all HCY participants receiving Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care services within 15 working days of notification of the request for services.  Exceptions to this requirement may be granted as approved by the RC and the HCY Program Manager. 

A Confirmation of Verbal Authorization shall be sent to the providing agency to be signed and returned to the Service Coordinator.  This form is to be filed in the participant’s chart.

The Provider Agency should complete the PA Request Form for the authorized services.  
The PA cannot authorize PCA services for longer than a 6 month period, one line for each month.  

Upon receipt Physician Certification and Plan of Care from the agency, the Service Coordinator should review the documents, approve or deny, and sign the PA.  

The HCY Facilitator sends the original PA form to the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services Fiscal Agent for data entry and a copy of the PA to the service provider. 

Required forms for Personal Care

· Service Coordination Assessment (SCA) (Annually) (Appendix B)

· Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool (Every 6 months) (Appendix C) 
· CC-1 (Initial enrollment) (Appendix E)

· DHSS Notice of Privacy and Privacy Policies Acknowledgement (Annually) (Appendix F & G)

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information, HIPPA,  (Annually) (Appendix H)
· Rights and Responsibilities (Annually) (Appendix I)
· Prior Authorization (PA) (Every 6 months) (Appendix K) 
· Confirmation of Verbal Authorization (Initially and with changes to authorization) (Appendix K)
· Expectations for In-Home Services (Optional) (Appendix L)

ADVANCED PERSONAL CARE
Advanced Personal care is medically related services designed to meet the maintenance needs of participants with a chronic, stable condition.  Services are medically oriented tasks that are necessary to meet a participant’s physical needs enabling them to remain in their home when such tasks require the use of devices and/or procedures related to altered body functions.

Advanced Personal care is authorized when the participant requires assistance in one or more of the following categories:  catheter care, ostomy care, administration of a bowel program, medicated ointments/lotions, use of lift for transfer, manual assistance with oral medications, passive range of motion and/or application of non-sterile dressings.  The Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool should be completed to assist determination of the appropriateness of this level of service.

The Service Coordinator will total hours of care required by the participant and compare it to the availability of the family/caregiver(s) in determining an appropriate number of hours to authorize.  The agency must conduct a monthly supervisory visit (RN authorized). 

Participation in Advanced Personal Care

The Service Coordinator must be notified prior to the initiation of Advanced Personal Care in order to complete the Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool.  When this is not possible, the Service Coordinator may use verbal or written information about the child's diagnosis, condition, care needs, and caregiver availability/support in determining the medical necessity of this service.  

Initial authorizations made without completion of the Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool should not exceed 15 working days. 

The Service Coordinator must complete a Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool on all HCY participants receiving Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care services within 15 working days of notification of the request for services.  Exceptions to this requirement may be granted as approved by the Regional Coordinator and the HCY Program Manager. 

A Confirmation of Verbal Authorization shall be sent to the providing agency to be signed and returned to the Service Coordinator.  This form is to be filed in the participant’s chart.

The Provider Agency should complete the PA Request Form for the authorized services.  

The PA cannot authorize APC services for longer than a 6 month period, one line for each month.  

Upon receipt Physician Certification and Plan of Care from the agency, the Service Coordinator should review the documents, approve or deny, and sign the PA.  

The HCY Facilitator sends the original PA form to the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division Fiscal Agent for data entry and a copy of the PA to the service provider. 
Required forms for Advanced Personal Care

· Service Coordination Assessment (SCA) (Annually) (Appendix B)

· Personal Care/Advanced Personal Care Assessment tool (Every 6 months) (Appendix C)

· CC-1 (Initial enrollment) (Appendix E)

· DHSS Notice of Privacy and Privacy Policies Acknowledgement (Annually) (Appendix F & G)

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information, HIPPA,  (Annually) (Appendix H)
· Rights and Responsibilities (Annually) (Appendix I)
· Prior Authorization (PA) (Every 6 months) (Appendix J) 
· Confirmation of Verbal Authorization (Initially and with changes to authorization) (Appendix K)
· Expectations for In-Home Services (Optional) (Appendix L)

AUTHORIZED NURSE VISITS
Monthly Authorized Nurse visits are authorized when Advanced Personal Care (APC) services are provided. 

Authorized Nurse visits may also be authorized when PCA services are provided.  The services of the nurse should provide increased supervision to the PCA, assessment of the participant's health, and suitability of the care plan to meet the participant's needs.  In addition, the visit must include one or more of the following activities: 

· Filling a 1 week supply of insulin syringes for a blind diabetic who can self-inject the medication but cannot fill his own syringe. 

· Setting up oral medications in divided daily compartments for a participant who self-administers prescribed medications. 

· Monitoring a participant's skin condition when a participant is at risk of skin breakdown due to immobility or incontinence, or the participant has a chronic stage II decubitis ulcer requiring maintenance care and monitoring. 

· Conducting health evaluations. 

· Providing nail care for the diabetic participant or the participant with circulatory or neurologic deficiency. 

· Making a monthly on-site visit to each participant for whom advanced personal care services are authorized to evaluate the condition of the participant. 

· Other medically necessary services.

The authorized nurse visits may be provided by a Licensed Practical Nurse under the direction of a Registered Nurse. 

Participation in Authorized Nurse visits

Authorized nurse visits may be authorized for up to a 6 month time frame.  One line on the PA may include only one month. 

If the same agency is providing Advanced Personal Care and Private Duty Nurse (PDN) to the participant, no Authorized Nursing visits are to be authorized.  The PDN is to do all Authorized nursing tasks.

No more than 26 authorized nurse visits may be approved in a 6 month time frame.

A Confirmation of Verbal Authorization shall be sent to the providing agency to be signed and returned to the Service Coordinator.  This form is to be filed in the participant’s chart.

Required Forms for Authorized Nurse Visit

· Service Coordination Assessment (SCA) (Annually) (Appendix B)

· CC-1 (Initial enrollment) (Appendix E)

· DHSS Notice of Privacy and Privacy Policies Acknowledgement (Annually) (Appendix F & G)

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information, HIPPA,  (Annually) (Appendix H)
· Rights and Responsibilities (Annually) (Appendix I)
· Prior Authorization (PA) (Every 6 months) (Appendix J) 
· Confirmation of Verbal Authorization (Initially and with changes to authorization) (Appendix K)
· Expectations for In-Home Services (Optional) (Appendix L)

PRIVATE DUTY NURSING
Private Duty Nursing (PDN) is the provision of individual and continuous care (in contrast to part-time or intermittent care) provided by a licensed nurse acting within the scope of the Missouri Nurse Practice Act, according to an individualized Plan of Care approved by a physician.  According to the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (DSS/MO HealthNet Division) Code of State Regulations, Healthy Children and Youth (HCY) participants may receive PDN services "when there is a medical need for a constant level of care, exceeding the family's ability to independently care for the child at home on a long-term basis without the assistance of at least a 4 hour shift of home nursing care" for each date of service.  A Registered Nurse (RN) or Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) may deliver these medically necessary nursing services.  Services provided in periods of 3 hours or less shall be considered an intermittent Home Health Skilled Nursing visit.  

The Private Duty Nursing Assessment tool should be completed to assist determination of the appropriateness of this level of service. The Service Coordinator should also address the family's ability to participate in the child's care by gathering other information such as: 

· The family structure 

· Number of caregivers available 

· Routine absences of caregiver(s) 

· Number, age, and health status of other children in the home 

· Mental and physical health of caregiver(s) 

· Requirement of teaching the caregiver(s) 

· Willingness of the caregiver(s) to participate in the child's care. 

The following situations represent some examples of situations that would indicate a necessity for PDN: 

· Unusual support to sustain vital functions (e.g. oxygen, respiratory support, inhalation therapy, postural drainage). 

· Frequent "nursing" monitoring as the result of surgical or medical procedures such as tracheotomies, ileostomies, colostomies, or gastrostomies. 

· Continuous maintenance attention because of medical conditions (e.g. frequent suctioning, gastrostomy feedings, etc.). 

· Monitoring of vital functions because of threatening episodic events (e.g. seizures, requiring intervention, apnea, arrhythmias). 

The Service Coordinator cannot approve PDN services exceeding 112 hours per week for longer than a 3 week period, without notifying the Regional Coordinator (RC) and obtaining approval from the HCY Program Manager. 

The PDN is not to take the place of the parent/legal guardian.  It is not permissible for the parent(s)/legal guardian(s) to be away from the home for an extended period of time with the expectation the PDN provider agency shall accept total responsibility for the child.  The parent(s) must designate a caregiver/legal guardian(s) for medical care decisions.  This designated individual shall not be an employee of the provider agency nor a BSHCN employee. 

It is the responsibility of the agency to assign the appropriate staff to the case at specific times to meet the needs of the child.  However, participants receiving PDN services may in rare instances, require additional intermittent skilled nursing visit(s). It is possible for a participant to receive PDN services during a portion of a day and need intermittent skilled nursing at a different time for a specific procedure such as intravenous medications. 

Provider agencies must utilize a RN for a portion of the PDN hours for LPN supervision or make a supervisory visit every 60 days at no charge to the Missouri MO HealthNet program. 
Participation in Private Duty Nursing
The Service Coordinator must be notified prior to the initiation of Private Duty Nursing services in order to complete the PDN Acceptance Form and the Private Duty Nursing Assessment tool.  When this is not possible, the Service Coordinator may use verbal or written information about the child's diagnosis, condition, nursing interventions, and caregiver availability/support in determining the medical necessity of this service.  

Initial authorizations made without completion of the PDN Assessment and PDN Acceptance Form shall not exceed 10 working days. 

The Service Coordinator should complete a PDN Assessment within 10 working days of the start of PDN services.  Exceptions to this requirement may be granted as approved by the Regional Coordinator and the HCY Program Manager.

The PDN Acceptance Form must be completed after completion of the PDN Assessment. 

A Confirmation of Verbal Authorization shall be sent to the providing agency to be signed and returned to the Service Coordinator.  This form is to be filed in the participant’s chart.

The Service Coordinator or the HCY Facilitator should complete the PA Request Form for the authorized services.  

The PA cannot authorize PDN services for longer than a 3 month period.  

Upon receipt of the Plan of Care and physician orders from the agency, the Service Coordinator should review the documents, approve or deny, and sign the PA.  

The HCY Facilitator sends the original PA form to the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division Fiscal Agent for data entry and a copy of the PA to the service provider. 

 Required forms for Private Duty Nursing
· Service Coordination Assessment (SCA) (Annually) (Appendix B)

· Private Duty Nursing Assessment tool (Every 3 months) (Appendix D)

· CC-1 (Initial enrollment) (Appendix E)
· DHSS Notice of Privacy and Privacy Policies Acknowledgement (Annually) (Appendix F & G)

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information, HIPPA,  (Annually) (Appendix H)
· Rights and Responsibilities (Annually) (Appendix I)

· Prior Authorization Form (PA) (Every 3 months) (Appendix J) 

· Confirmation of Verbal Authorization (Initially and with changes to authorization) (Appendix K)
· Expectations For In-Home Services (Optional) (Appendix L)
· PDN Acceptance Form (Annually) (Appendix N)
REQUIRED CONTACTS
Initial Home Visit

· Must be made by the 15th working day after receiving a prior authorization verbal or written request for home health long-term skilled nursing visits, home health aide visits, personal care services, and/or advanced personal care services.  When skilled nurse visits are authorized for a short period of time (less than 6 months), professional judgment may be used to determine the timing and necessity for home visits. 

· Must be made by the 10th working day after receiving a prior authorization verbal or written request for Private Duty Nursing services. The Regional Coordinator or the HCY Program Manager may grant exceptions to this requirement. 

On-going Home Visits

· Must be made every 6 months for long-term home health skilled nursing visits, home health aide visits, personal care services, and/or advanced personal care services.  

· Must be made every 3 months for Private Duty Nursing.

Monthly contacts

· At least one monthly contact with the participant/family, physician, or provider is required for participants receiving prior authorized services; with the exception of short-term Skilled Nursing services.  Monthly contact may include verbal or written communications with the participant/family, provider, or physician regarding the child's condition and progress.  
· There are to be at least three attempts to contact the caregiver and three attempts to contact the provider.  These attempts do not fulfill the monthly contact requirement but do indicate a good faith effort.

· Prior Authorizations, review of Provider Monitoring Logs and medical records may be considered a form of monthly contact, as long as the medical record is related to the condition that warrants the service being provided.  
· All contacts are to be made by and documented by the Service Coordinator or the Regional Coordinator.

Exceptions to the Home Visit Requirements
The frequency of home visits may be adjusted when reductions to the BSHCN staff occur and in the event of local or natural disasters including weather events, bioterrorism attacks, and other threatening situations.

The HCY Program Manager, taking into consideration input from the Regional Coordinator (RC), and other Bureau Management as necessary, will determine when a specific Regional Office changes the home visit requirements.  In addition, the HCY Program Manager will determine the duration of the implementation of this process.  

The HCY Program Manager will assess the situation of the Regional Office involved and investigate all other possible alternatives prior to initiation of this process.

Upon initiation of this guideline, the BSHCN Staff will comply with the following measures:

 Private Duty Nursing (PDN)
· Quarterly Home Visits: 

· Routine quarterly home visits may be suspended for each child receiving PDN services. 

· The Service Coordinator will make phone calls to the child/family and provider to determine as much information about the current situation as possible. Documentation will be done using the home visit template.
· If problems are identified during these telephone contacts or are known prior to the time a quarterly visit is required, the quarterly home visit must be made if the initiation of the guideline is related to staffing shortages, if implemented due to other circumstances the Service Coordinator will use their best judgment. 
· Requests made to increase the number of approved units indicates a change in the current status, therefore, a home visit is required if the initiation of this guideline is related to staffing shortages, if implemented due to other circumstances the Service Coordinator will use their best judgment. 
· If there are no problems identified by either the child/family or provider, the home visit may be suspended and the same or fewer units of service may be authorized. 

· No child receiving PDN services may go longer than 6 months without having a home visit by a BSHCN Service Coordinator due to staff shortages. 

· Those children/families without telephones or whom we have been unable to reach after 3 telephone attempts must be sent a letter (Letter E or F) indicating that the home visit is not being made and include the amount of services being approved. 

· The letter provides the child/family with a method to contact the Service Coordinator to inform her/him of problems or the need to request changes from their current services. 

· Service Coordinator documents the lack of a home visit per HCY Emergency Guideline. 
· Monthly Contacts: 

· The HCY Provider Monitoring Log may be used as a form of monthly contact. 

· If the log is not received, the HCY Facilitator (or designee) contacts the provider requesting this information. 

· Additional contacts with the child/family, physician, and/or provider will not be required on a monthly basis while this emergency guideline is in place.  If however, the Service Coordinator is aware of problems/concerns surrounding the case, a monthly contact is required. 

· Service Coordinator documents the lack of monthly contacts per HCY Emergency Guideline 

Personal Care Aide (PCA)/Advanced Personal Care Aide (APC)
· Semi-Annual visits 

· Semi-annual home visits may be suspended for each child receiving PCA/APC services. 

· The Service Coordinator makes phone calls to the child/family and provider to determine as much information about the current situation as possible. Documentation will be done using the home visit template.
· If problems are identified during these telephone contacts or are known prior to the time when a semi-annual home visit is required, the semi-annual home visit must be made if the initiation of the guideline is related to staffing shortages, if implemented due to other circumstances the Service Coordinator will use their best judgment. 

· If there are no problems identified by either the child/family or provider, the home visit may be suspended and the same or fewer units of service may be authorized. 

· If requests are being made to increase the number of units, a home visit is required. 
· No child receiving PCA/APC services may go longer than 12 months without a home visit. 

· Those children/families without telephones or who we have been unable to reach after 3 telephone attempts, will be sent a letter indicating the home visit is not being made and include the amount of services being approved. 

· The letter provides the child/family with a method to contact the Service Coordinator to inform her/him of problems or the need to request changes from their current services. 

· Service Coordinator documents the lack of making a semi-annual home visit as per HCY Emergency Guideline. 
· Monthly Contacts 

· Contacts with the child/family, physician, and/or provider will not be required on a monthly basis while this emergency guideline is in effect. 

If however, the Service Coordinator is aware of problems/concerns surrounding the case, a monthly contact is required. 

· The Service Coordinator documents the lack of monthly contacts per HCY Emergency Guideline.

The Regional Coordinator will notify the HCY Program Manager when the emergency situation has been resolved or the staffing level in the Regional Office has returned to a manageable level.

The HCY Program Manager will discontinue the use of this Emergency Guideline. 
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
A prior authorization request form (Appendix J) must be submitted for the following services: 

· Healthy Children & Youth Case Management 

· Home Health Skilled Nursing 

· Home Health Aide 

· Personal Care Aide 

· Advanced Personal Care Aide  

· Authorized Registered Nurse Visit 

·  Private Duty Nursing 

The provider agency requesting authorization for home health services is responsible for notifying the BSHCN office of the request prior to initiation of services.  If the provider agency receives physician orders for services during non-business hours, the request should be faxed to the appropriate BSHCN office.  The Service Coordinator should review requests for services that are initiated on evenings, weekends, and holidays during the next regular business day. 

A Confirmation of Verbal Authorization form is to be sent for every authorization  (exception of Skilled Nursing visits and Home Health Aide) and is to be followed by submission of the Prior Authorization (PA) request form; a fax is acceptable.  

The Service Coordinator or HCY Facilitator is responsible to complete the PA form for all PDN requests.

Request for services requiring prior authorization must include a statement justifying medical necessity and physician orders or certification.  

If the written PA/Plan of Care is not received in the BSHCN office within 90 days, the case may be closed unless BSHCN has been made aware of extenuating circumstances.

Authorization of services by BSHCN staff signifies that the service is medically necessary and is not a guarantee of payment. 

If the PA is denied, the Service Coordinator must document the denial reason on the PA.  The Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division Fiscal Agent will notify the participant of this denial.  The denial reason is stated exactly as it appears on the PA. 

Initial Authorization of Services
The Service Coordinator shall make a determination as to the medical necessity of the requested service(s).  In making this determination, the Service Coordinator shall perform at least one of the following:

· Receive a verbal report of the child's condition and needs from a physician's office, health care facility, or provider agency, and/or family. 

· Review a written report of the child's diagnosis, condition, and needs from a physician's office, acute care facility, and/or provider agency. 

· Review medical records supporting the need for the requested service(s). 

· Review the provider agency's plan of care for appropriateness related to the child's condition, diagnosis, and therapeutic nature of the planned activities. 

· Assessment by the Service Coordinator
Continuation of Services/Re-certification 

A request for continuation or re-certification of prior authorized services is considered an "Initial" Prior Authorization (PA) Request. 

The same processes are followed as for initial authorizations.

The request for continued service may be submitted up to 4 weeks in advance of expiration of the previous Prior Authorization Request to guarantee continuity of care for the participant. 

The following information must be included: 

· A PA Request completed with the service dates requested. The start date of the PA must be included within the dates on the Plan of Care. 

· An updated Plan of Care to document continued medical necessity. 

A report of the participant's progress, prognosis, or summary, which may be a HCFA 486, individual progress notes, verbal report, or a 30/60 day summary may also be requested but is not required. 

Changing Prior Authorizations
A Change Prior Authorization (Appendix J) form or MO HealthNet Service Screen print (Appendix N) indicates a change occurred to the approved initial PA. It is essential that these changes are documented and communicated to the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division Fiscal Agent to assure accurate provider reimbursement. 

A Confirmation of Verbal Authorization for form shall be sent to the providing agency to be signed and returned to the Service Coordinator.  This form is to be filed in the participant’s chart.

A changed or corrected PA Request Form or MO HealthNet Service Screen print is required when: 

· The amount of units increases or decreases. 

· The participant is discharged from services prior to the end date on the approved PA. 

· The type of service or procedure code is changed. 

· The service dates are changed. 

· Provider information is changed or corrected. 

The HCY facilitator will process the PA after the approval/denial of the change PA. 

Services are Denied, Reduced, Changed or Terminated
The Prior Authorization Denial/Reduction/Change Format Letter (Letter B) must be mailed to the family, and a copy to the HCY/PDW Program Manager and DSS/MO HealthNet Division when: 

· A family requests services but the participant does not qualify for services, 

· Services are reduced or changed, including the amount of service such as a change in the number of hours, change in level of care, i.e. PDN to PCA, 

· Services are terminated, because the participant no longer qualifies for service. 

The letter is not necessary if the initial plan of care and authorization of service includes a planned reduction of services (number of hours or the level of care) and the plan of care is progressing as expected.  However, the family must be fully informed of the plan of care at the time of initiating the plan of care and the authorization of services.  Any planned change in services should be described in the plan of care.  Documentation should reflect family's understanding of the planned services. 

BSHCN shall provide notice at least 10 calendar days prior to the expected change in service even if the family/participant is in agreement.  Section 42 CFR 431.211 of federal regulation state the agency "must mail a notice at least 10 days before the date of action, except as permitted under 431.213 and 431.214 of this subpart."  Those exceptions applicable to the BSHCN are as follows: 

· The agency has factual information confirming the death of a participant, 

· The agency receives a clear written statement signed by a participant/family stating: 

· They no longer want services, or 

· Information that requires termination or reduction of service and indicates an understanding that termination shall be the result by supplying this information

· The participant has been admitted to an institution where they are ineligible under the plan for further services,

· The participant's whereabouts are unknown and the post office returns agency mail directed to him indicating no forwarding address (Sec. 431.231 (d) of this subpart for procedure if the participant's whereabouts become known),

· The agency establishes the fact that the participant has been accepted for MO HealthNet services by another local jurisdiction, state, territory, or commonwealth, 

· A change in the level of medical care is prescribed by the participant's physician. 

Service providers are required to give a minimum of 21 days written notice to the participant/family, and BSHCN prior to the discontinuation services, except in the case of an unsafe environment for the provider staff.

The existing provider agency shall continue to provide care in accordance with the plan of care for these 21 days, or until alternate arrangements can be made by the BSHCN and/or caregiver(s), whichever comes first except in the case of an unsafe environment for the provider staff.

Reasons the provider may decide to discontinue services may include but are not limited to: 

· noncompliance by the participant/family to the agreed upon plan of care,

· the provider is no longer able to meet the service needs of the participant,

· or the participant/family requests a change.

The provider shall notify the BSHCN within 72 hours of closure of a case due to the following circumstances: 

· death of the participant, 

· participant’s admission to a health care facility, 

· if the participant is no longer in need of care, 

· or an unsafe environment for the provider staff.

The Service Coordinator should assist the participant/family in making appropriate arrangements to locate and transfer care (if possible and necessary) to a new provider.

DOCUMENTATION
Documentation is essential in assessing the effectiveness of service coordination

activities. The documentation should be entered promptly, be factual and accurate, and

inclusive of all components of the activity. All contacts with or about the participant should be documented in the BSHCN Information System (MOHSAIC) as soon as possible, but no longer than ten (10) business days after the date of the contact.  All documentation in the BSHCN Information System are legal documents of record. 

· Documentation should be written in first person, using complete sentences or bullet style.
· The use of “Home Visit Template” (Appendix O) and the “Prior Authorization Templates” are required (Appendix P).

· Documentation should be comprehensive enough to justify staff actions and include an action plan allowing others to intervene in the Service Coordinator's absence.

· Receipt of reports, Individual Educational Plans, etc., that are reviewed by staff and require no action should be initialed, dated, and filed.
Forms requiring documentation in both the home visit template and the BSHCN MOHSAIC Form screen:

· CC-1 (Initially) (Appendix E)
· DHSS Notice of Privacy and Privacy Policies Acknowledgement (Annually) (Appendix F & G)
· Authorization for Disclosure, HIPPA, (Annually) (Appendix H)

· Rights and Responsibilities (Annually) (Appendix I)
·  Private Duty Nursing Acceptance (Annually) (Appendix M)
APPEALS
HCY Program participants/families: 

· Request an appeal to a BSHCN decision within 90 days of the date of the Reduction in Services Notification letter, 

· By contacting Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division   Recipient Services Unit, at P.O. Box 6500, Jefferson City, MO 65101-6500, or by telephone at 800/392-2161. 

A hearing will be scheduled by DSS/MO HealthNet Division and the participant/family will be notified of the time and place of the hearing by DSS/MO HealthNet Division.

If the participant/family requests the hearing within 10 days of the date of the Reduction in Services Notification letter, they may request services to continue at the current level until the hearing officer makes a decision.

If the BSHCN decision is determined to be correct, the State has the right to recoup payment of services that were continued.

When an appeal request is received, the Service Coordinator and Program Manager will gather and submit supporting evidence for the decision made by BSHCN to DSS/MO HealthNet Division.

The Service Coordinator and the Program Manager will attend the hearing with DSS/MO HealthNet Division.

BSHCN will apply the DSS/MO HealthNet Division decision as soon as reasonably possible upon notification.

Appeals Tip Sheet – (Appendix Q)

TRANSITION
Discussions about transition begin as soon as the participant is enrolled in a BSHCN program and continue periodically throughout enrollment.  Discussions should include expected outcomes and behaviors appropriate to Health Care, Educational/Vocational, and Independent Living.  

Participants are to have a transition plan in place for all appropriate times of transition, such as age, service discontinuation, change in a Service Coordinator or agency, or major life event.

Collaborate with other agencies to identify appropriate transition team members including the participant and the caregiver/family. 

When possible, schedule a transition meeting with the family and other appropriate key players within 6 months of the anticipated transition.

Complete the BSHCN Transition Plan form, identifying action steps, timelines, and person(s) responsible, incorporating participant’s/family’s concerns and priorities.  Document that a Transition Plan is on file in the participant file and that a copy of the Transition Plan was provided to the participant/family and transition team members.  (Appendix R)
PDW Screening Tool is to be used for all participants applying for the Physical Disabilities Waiver (Appendix S).  The tool is to be completed by the Service Coordinator and submitted to the Physical Disabilities Waiver Program Manager.
COMPLAINTS, CONCERNS, UNUSUAL EVENTS 

The “Confidential Event Report” (Appendix T) is completed by the person first aware of the event.  If appropriate, the person aware of the event may take steps and/or make recommendations toward resolving the issue.  The report is be forwarded to their supervisor for follow-up and final resolution.  If appropriate, the report may be directed to additional supervisory personnel for assistance.   

All original Confidential Event Report forms are to be maintained in a locked file, located in the office where the report was generated for 6 months after the complaint is resolved.  Copies are sent to management staff as requested.  

GOOD FAITH EFFORT
On initial PCA, APC or PDN referrals to BSHCN a good faith effort will be made to reach each participant/family within 10 business days from the date of first contact. 

A good faith effort consists of three (3) documented attempts to reach the

participant/family.  Attempts consist of at least two phone calls and a letter asking the participant/family to contact BSHCN to set up a home visit.

Active participants or new referrals who do not respond to multiple attempts to schedule appointments, to obtain signatures on required BSHCN paperwork, or who do not comply with program guidelines may be discontinued at the discretion of the Service Coordinator. (Letter E).

All contacts and attempted contacts should be documented in the BSHCN Information Systems.
INTERPRETER SERVICES
BSHCN provides interpreter (language or sign) services for a participant/family when the provision of service coordination is not possible due to the inability to communicate.

Service Coordinators should use the current provider of translation services for BSHCN (Appendix U).

LEGAL NAME CHANGE
BSHCN participants name changes are recognized when the MO HealthNet system changes the name or when the family provides written proof of the change.  

If BSHCN is made aware of the change before it is changed in the MO HealthNet system, the HCY Facilitator or AOSA may change the name in the Information System or request the change through central office.  If there are 2 Departmental Client Numbers (DCN), central office staff in charge of the Information Systems changes should be notified.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE IDENTIFICATION AND INFORMATION
The Service Coordinator will offer assistance to all participants/families who are enrolled

in BSHCN programs to establish an Emergency Response Plan.

· Emergency management and response materials should be given to each

participant/family. The Service Coordinator will offer assistance with the completion of an emergency management plan. The plan will be reviewed with the participant/family annually.

When an emergency such as a natural disaster or terrorism event occurs, the Service

Coordinator will contact participants/families whose care may have been compromised

as soon as possible after the event to assess for unmet needs. The contact may be by

phone or in person and will be documented in the BSHCN Information System.

OBTAINING OR RELEASING INFORMATION
All information about the participant/family (verbal, electronic or written form) is confidential.  Information should be requested, released or viewed using a completed and signed Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) compliant document.

  

Compliant documents:

· The Department of Health and Senior Services (DHSS) Notice of Privacy policy 

· This DHSS form will be given to each BSHCN participant. 
· DHSS Notice of Privacy Policy and Acknowledgement Form is required upon enrollment and annually thereafter.

· Acknowledgement Form 

· This DHSS form will signify that each participant/family received the DHSS Notice of Privacy Policy. 

· This DHSS form will be obtained for each BSHCN participant. 

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical Health Information 
· DHSS Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical Health Information is necessary when requesting records and when sharing information on an as needed/need to know basis.

· A current original signed Authorization must be obtained and kept in the participant’s legal record.

Legal Releases:

· All legal record requests should be in writing and sent to BSHCN Central Office for response.

TRANSPORTING PARTICIPANTS 
Transporting participants is not permitted. 

Personal Care Aide, Advanced Personal Care Aide or Private Duty Nurse may accompany the participant but is not to drive the vehicle used to transport.
LEGAL REQUESTS

Response To Request For Affidavits

Subpoena

A subpoena for a record cannot be accepted by a Contracting Agency or Regional Office.  The server of the subpoena should be directed to DHSS office of General Counsel.

If the subpoena is served to a BSHCN staff member, requiring them to appear in court, the Bureau Chief and Program Manager should be notified.  The instructions in the subpoena must be followed.

Additional instructions may be given by DHSS General Counsel or the Bureau Chief. 

CLOSURE
Participant and applicant files are closed by the Service Coordinator for various

reasons. In all instances, good faith efforts must be made and documented in the BSHCN Information System to show effective service coordination, and when appropriate, successful transition from Program services. Reasons for closure may include:

· The applicant/participant demonstrates an unwillingness to cooperate with Program requirements.

· Participant does not meet eligibility criteria.

· Request of the participant/family.

· Unable to locate after good faith efforts.

· The participant has become institutionalized or a Ward of the Court with

guardianship assigned to the Department of Mental Health or the Division of Youth Services.

· The participant reaches the age of 21 and is no longer eligible for the Program.

Once the determination has been made to close the file, the Service Coordinator will

complete and document the following, allowing ten working days for response prior to closure:

· Reason for closure.

· Closure date.

· Complete and send a Closure Letter.

The following are guidelines to assist in determining closure dates:

· Over age – day before 21st birthday;

· Moved out of state – date of move if known; otherwise use the date that staff

· became aware of move;

· Deceased - date of death if known; otherwise use the date staff became aware  of the death; and

· All others – ten working days after the date of the written notice to

participant/responsible party notifying them of closure.

RECORDS MANAGEMENT
Documents that are filed in the participant's legal record should be maintained according to the following procedure:

· Documents should be filed in each section in descending chronological order. 

· Duplicate copies of documents should not be filed in the record. 

· Staples and tape should not be used. 

· When the participant's record exceeds folder capacity, an additional folder should be created. 

· Each folder will be marked with the participant's name and DCN and maintained according to the procedures outlined in this guideline. 

· A notation will be added to the record tab indicating that additional folders are on file. 

Order of the Participants Record 
(includes outdated forms)
· Section 1 - Enrollment: 

· Enrollment Information (CC-1)  

· Exceptions Denial letter

· Section 2 - Services: 

· Assessment/Service Plans 

· CAT (outdated)

· Participant Information (CC-7) (outdated)

· Nutrition Screening (outdated)

· Transition Plan (CC-8)  (outdated)

· Prior Authorizations, in the following order, each section in descending order by date: 

· Private Duty Nursing Assessment tool  

· Personal Care Assessment tool 
· Prior Authorization (8809) with: 

· Home Health Agency Plan of Care (485 & 487), 

· Prior Authorization (CC-9,CSHCN)

· Prior Authorization (CC-9D, CSHCN)

· Section 3 – Medical Information: 

· Information Request (CC-62) (outdated)

· Revocation Form (outdated)

· Acknowledgement Form
· Refusal Of Consent to Share Health Care Information (BGDP2) (outdated)

· Consent to Share Health Care Information (BGDP-1) (outdated)

· Authorization for Disclosure of Consumer Medical/Health Information (MO 650-2616) 

· Medical Reports (all sources) 

· Medical Report (CC-5) (outdated)
· Section 4 – Correspondence: 

· Confirmation of Verbal Authorization (New)

· Form Letters 

· Letters received concerning the participant 

· SSI Referral for Rehabilitation Services (DD-AFP) 

· SSI or Camp Applications 

· Medical Source Statement - Mental (for Social Security) (outdated)
· Section 5 - Forms: 

· Emergency Response Information 

· HCY PDN Acceptance 

· Rights and Responsibilities Acknowledgement 

· Participants Rights & Responsibilities (HI - outdated) 

· Insurance Information (CC-2) (outdated)
·  SSI Disability Program Form (SSI-9) 
· PDW Referral Screening tool
On Site Record Maintenance
· Participant records will be locked in a centralized filing system. 

· The participant's legal record should not be removed from the Regional Office or Contracting Agency Office. 

· The Regional Office Coordinator shall appoint a Records Administrator. 

· The duties of the Records Administrator should include: 

· Maintenance of the record system. 

· Destruction of records according to the Central Office retention schedule. 

· Researching of record information at the request of Central Office staff. 

· Assuring that the microfilming process is carried out according to policy.

Records Retention
· The following records should be retained in the Regional Office or Contracting Agency office:

· Participant records that have been actively enrolled on any BSHCN service.  Upon closure of BSHCN Program(s) the record will retained in the inactive files until requested by Central Office for microfilming.

· Upon receipt of the Microfilming List from Central Office, the records requested will be prepared for microfilming and sent to Central Office. This process should be documented.  

· All closure dates of the inactive charts should be reviewed when selecting charts for microfilming and any chart with program closure date(s) on or prior to the microfilming cut-off date should be added to the microfilming list and also sent for microfilming.   This process must be documented. 

· The following records/referrals should be retained for 3 months after the participant information screen closure date.

· Referrals that are not made active on any program and cannot be added to a previous chart still housed in the Regional Office or contract office.

· After 3 months, and no further activity, the chart/referral paperwork may be shredded.  Documentation should be done to explain the process. 
Lost/Missing Participant Records
· Central Office will be notified when a participant's legal record cannot be located. 

· Central Office will contact all Regional Offices in an effort to locate the participant's lost legal record. 

· When the participant's lost legal record cannot be located, a memorandum will be prepared by the Central Office outlining the details of the record search. 

· The Bureau Chief will indicate acceptance of the information by authorizing that the participant's lost legal record be officially closed. 

· The memorandum and accompanying documentation should be microfilmed in lieu of the participant's lost legal record according to the retention schedule. 

HCY FACILITATOR ACTIVITES
The HCY/PDW Facilitator, in keeping with the requirements of the Cooperative Agreement between the Department of Social Services and the Department of Health and Senior Services in the Administrative Case Management of the HCY Program, performs service and administrative activities to identify the needs of eligible participants. 

The HCY Facilitator may perform the following activities: 

· Identify participants: 

· Receive referral from outside source on participant 

· Review documentation from: 

· Medical records 

· Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division Fiscal Agent 

· BSHCN Information Systems 

· Contact the family if there is a need and educate/assist in obtaining services. The HCY Facilitator may assist the participant/family in the following ways: 

· Locating a medical home

· Scheduling appointments for screenings and provide follow-up as necessary

· Addressing access to care issues such as transportation needs and locating a provider 

· Accessing services through the local health agencies
· Obtaining immunizations

· Referring the participant/family to the Family Support Division to establish MO HealthNet coverage as needed
· Determine possible needs for participants

· Document information obtained for participants in the BSHCN Information System 

· Administrative activities which include, but not limited to, the following: 

· Review Prior Authorization (PA) Request Forms for: 

· Accurate procedure codes (Appendix W)
· Accurate provider numbers 

· MO HealthNet eligibility of the participant 

· General completeness including a current plan of care, signatures, orders

· Complete prior authorization process (copies, distributes, mailing, etc.) 

· Receive, monitor and document information from HCY monitoring log (Appendix W), clerical staff may assist 
· Contact providers when errors or omissions are noted on the PA or if the form is not returned in a timely fashion after the Service Coordinator has given a verbal approval for services

· Maintain an up-to-date MO HealthNet-related resource file 

· Maintain an up-to-date spreadsheet of BSHCN MO HealthNet participants 
· Participate in in-service programs as advised by the supervisor

· Assist in recruiting and educating providers regarding HCY screening and billing procedures

· Assist with non-BSHCN participant requests for assistance in locating MO HealthNet providers 

· Assist Service Coordinators in locating MO HealthNet providers, BSHCN Information Systems entry, completion of PA’s and enrollment forms (CC-1) 

· Prepare HCY letters for mailing

· Enter/update provider information in BSHCN Information Systems for service plan entry

· Enter participant name corrections/changes in BSHCN Information Systems 

· Provide ongoing training and support to HCY providers
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